

No. 22-471

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE, WILLIAM N. LUND,
in his official capacity as SUPERINTENDENT OF THE
MAINE BUREAU OF CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACA INTERNA-
TIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEAH C. DEMPSEY
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 296-7353

JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
ROBERT P. BACAJ
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
jellis@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Decision Below Allows States to Manipulate Consumer Credit Reports Through Content Prohibitions Contrary to FCRA’s Accuracy and Uniformity Aims | 6 |
| II. Left Standing, the Decision Below Would Have Disastrous Consequences | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... | 15 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)..... | 15 |
| Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 to 1681x..... | 2 |
| § 1681(a)(1)..... | 8 |
| § 1681c(a)..... | 16 |
| § 1681t..... | 5, 14, 19 |
| § 1681t(b)(1) | 16 |
| § 1681t(b)(1)(E) | 5 |
| § 1691(a)..... | 18 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1310-H(4)(A) | 11 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1310- H(4)(B)(1)–(2) | 11 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1310-H(4)(C) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

| | |
|---|------------|
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1310-H(2-A) | 12 |
| Pub. L. 108-159 (2003) | 9 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-203 (2010)..... | 15 |
| Regulations | |
| Effective Dates for the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, 68 Fed. Reg. 74529 (Dec. 24, 2003)..... | 9 |
| The Fair Credit Reporting Act's Limited Preemption of State Laws, 87 Fed. Reg. 41042 (July 11, 2022)..... | 5, 14, 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 140 Cong. Rec. 25866 (1994) | 9 |
| 149 Cong. Rec. 32232 (2003) | 9 |
| ACA International, <i>Advocacy Booklet</i> (Nov. 21, 2022) | 1 |
| Amicus Curiae Brief of the FTC et al., <i>Am. Bankers Assoc. v. Lockyer</i> , 412 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005) (No. 04- 16334) | 5 |
| <i>An Overview of the Credit Reporting System, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. and Consumer Credit, H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 113th Cong. 7 (2014)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Fair Credit Reporting Act: How It Functions for Consumers and the Economy, Hearing on H.R. 2622 Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. and Consumer Credit, H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 108th Cong. 433 (2003).....</i> | 11, 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

| | |
|--|------------|
| FTC, Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (2012) | 14 |
| H.R. 2547, 117th Cong. § 403(b) (2022)..... | 16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 108-396 (2003) (Conf. Rep.) | 5 |
| Healthcare Financial Management Association, <i>Best Practices for Resolution of Medical Accounts</i> , ACA International (2020) | 18 |
| Kaulkin Ginsberg, <i>2020 State of the Industry Report</i> , ACA International (2020) | 1, 2 |
| Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, <i>Does the Fair Credit Reporting Act Promote Accurate Credit Reporting?</i> , Harv. Univ., Joint Ctr. for Hous. Stud. (Feb. 2004)..... | 7, 8, 10 |
| Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (2003) | 10, 14, 17 |
| Press Release, White House, FACT SHEET: The Biden Administration Announces New Actions to Lessen the Burden of Medical Debt and Increase Consumer Protection (Apr. 11, 2022)..... | 15 |
| Michael E. Staten, <i>Risk-Based Pricing in Consumer Lending</i> , Ctr. for Capital Mkts. Competitiveness (2014) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>The Role of FCRA in the Credit Granting Process: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Fin. Insts. And Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. On Fin. Servs., 108th Cong. 9 (2003).....</i> | 17 |
| S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003) (Conf. Rep.) | 8, 11, 12 |
| Timothy J. Muris, Chairman, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Protecting Consumers' Privacy: 2002 and Beyond, Remarks at The Privacy 2001 Conference (Oct. 4, 2001) | 4 |
